
 

 

 

 

 

 

TRAG FOUNDATION 
Beograd 
 

 

 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
On Audit of Financial Statements 
For Year Ended 31 December 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Beograd, December 2022 



 

 

Content 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report  

  

Financial Statements  

  

� Balance Sheet  

  

� Income Statement  

  

Additional information: 

Overview of local partners from Serbia 
 

 

 

 



 

 
TPA Audit doo 

11000 Beograd, Makedonska 30, 3rd floor, Tel.: +381 11 655 88 00 
office@tpa-group.rs, www.tpa-group.rs, www.tpa-group.com 

RN 20738227, TIN 107078944 

Albania  |  Austria |  Bulgaria  |  Croatia  |  Czech Republic  |  Hungary  |  Montenegro  |  Poland  |  Romania  |  Serbia  |  Slovakia  |  Slovenia 

 An independent member of the Baker Tilly International Network  

 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

Trag Foundation 

Mileševska Street No. 5/6 

11 000 Belgrade, Serbia 

 

 

Opinion 

 

We have audited the financial statements of Trag Foundation, Beograd (hereinafter: the “Foundation”), 

which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2021, and the income statement for the year then 

ended, and notes to the financial statements which include a summary of significant accounting policies.  

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 

position of the Foundation as at 31 December 2021, and its financial performance for the year then 

ended in accordance with the accounting regulations of the Republic of Serbia. 

 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) applicable in 

the Republic of Serbia and the Law on Audit of the Republic of Serbia. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the International Ethics 

Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together 

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of 

Serbia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 

and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 

to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Other Matters 

 

The Foundation's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 were  subject to a voluntary 

audit by another auditor who, in his report as of 17 February 2022, issued an unqualified opinion on the 

Foundation's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with the accounting regulations of the Republic of Serbia, and for such internal control as 

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation’s ability 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or 

to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

 

Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

� Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

control. 

� Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 

� Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  

� Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 

or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 

auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
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the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to 

cease to continue as a going concern.  

� Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 

We communicate with management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit. 

 

 

 

Belgrade, 30 December 2022 

 

TPA Audit d.o.o. 

Jelena Hadži� 

Certified Auditor 



Trag fondacija d.o.o. Beograd

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2021

(In thousands of RSD)

End balance 

31.12.31.12.2020

.

Opening balance 

01.01.31.12.2020

.
ASSETS

A. FIXED ASSETS 38.805 38.946 40.553
I. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 6 1.479 2.164 2.520
II. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 24.527 25.108 26.199

1. Land and buildings - - -
2. Plant and equipment 7 642 435 739
3. Investment property 7 23.885 24.673 25.460
4. Other PPE - - -
5. Right of use PPE and PPE under construction and advances paid 

for PPE - - -
III. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS - - -
IV. LONG-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AND LONG-TERM 

RECEIVABLES
8

12.799 11.674 11.834
V. LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES - - -
VI. LONG-TERM ACCRUED INCOME AND PREPAID EXPENSES - - -

B. CURRENT ASSETS 168.892 151.060 215.282
I. INVENTORIES 2.467 1.393 2.140

1. Raw material, spare parts, tools and small inventory - - -
2. Work in progress and finished products - - -
3. Merchandise - - -
4. Advances paid for inventories and services 9 2.467 1.393 2.140

II. TRADE RECEIVABLES 10 747 3.388 2.882
III. OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES 11 309 3.824 7.890
IV. SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS 12 26.999 10.973 11.794
V. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 13 124.607 131.482 190.576
VII. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED INCOME AND PREPAID EXPENSES 14 13.763 - -

C. TOTAL ASSETS  207.697 190.006 255.835

D. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ASSETS - - -

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

A. EQUITY 45.949 28.621 42.286
I. BASIC CAPITAL 15 100 100 100
II. POSITIVE REVALUATION RESERVES AND UNREALIZED GAINS 

ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND OTHER COMPONENTS OF OTHER 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - - -
III. UNREALIZED LOSSES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND OTHER  

COMPONENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - - -
IV. RETAINED EARNINGS 45.849 42.185 42.186

1. Retained earnings from previous years 15 28.521 - 38.584
2. Retained earnings from current year 15 17.328 42.185 3.602

V. LOSS - 13.664 -
1. Previous years losses - - -
2. Current year loss 15 - 13.664 -

B. LONG-TERM PROVISIONS AND LIABILITIES 78.336 82.066 78.648
I. LONG-TERM PROVISIONS - - -
II. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 78.336 82.066 78.648

1. Long-term loans - - -
2. Other long-term liabilities 16 78.336 82.066 78.648

C. NON-CURRENT DEFERRED REVENUE AND RECEIVED 

GRANTS 78.090 78.541 133.165

D. LONG-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES 16.1 1.019 - -

E. SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS AND SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES 4.303 778 1.736
I. SHORT-TERM PROVISIONS - - -
II. SHORT-TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 17 3.452 540 -
III. TRADE PAYABLES 18 254 230 1.246
IV. OTHER SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES 18 547 - -
V. LIABILITIES FOR OTHER TAXES, CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER 

DUTIES
18

50 8 -
VI. INCOME TAX LIABILITIES 18 - - 490

Item Note

Amount 

Current Year 

Previous Year



End balance 

31.12.31.12.2020

.

Opening balance 

01.01.31.12.2020

.

Item Note

Amount 

Current Year 

Previous Year

VII. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES - - -

F. LOSS EXCEEDING EQUITY - - -

G. TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 207.697 190.006 255.835

H. OFF-BALANCE SHEET LIABILITIES - - -



Trag fondacija d.o.o. Beograd

Income Statement for period from 1 January till 31 December 2021

(In thousands of RSD)

Current Year Previous Year

A. OPERATING INCOME 345.839 370.868
I. INCOME FROM THE SALE OF MERCHANDISE, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

RENDERED - -

II. INCOME FROM MEMBERSHIPS 20 1.557 981

III. INCOME FROM SPECIAL REGULATIONS OF BUDGET AND OTHER SOURCES - -

IV. INCOME FROM DONATIONS, SUBVENTIONS ETC. 20 342.258 366.795

V. INCOME FROM NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 20 2.024 3.092
VI. INCREASE OF FINISHED GOODS, WORK IN PROGRESS AND SERVICES IN 

PROGRESS - -
VII. DECREASE OF FINISHED GOODS, WORK IN PROGRESS AND SERVICES IN 

PROGRESS - -

VIII. INCOME FROM OWN USE OF PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE - -

B.  OPERATING EXPENSES 331.800 363.897

I. COST OF GOODS SOLD - COGS - -

II. COST OF MATERIALS, FUEL AND ENERGY 21 1.357 967

III. COSTS OF SALARIES, FRINGE BENEFITS AND OTHER PERSONAL EXPENSES 22 52.450 47.988

IV. COSTS OF PRODUCTION SERVICES 23 8.777 5.221
V. COST OF DEPRECIATION 24 1.700 1.581

VI. COST OF PROVISIONS - -

VII. COSTS OF DONATIONS 25 224.775 285.599

VIII. NON-PRODUCTION COSTS 25 42.741 22.541

C. OPERATING PROFIT 14.039 6.971

D. OPERATING LOSS - -

E. FINANCIAL INCOME 15.649 182
I. FINANCIAL INCOME FROM PARENT COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES AND OTHER 

RELATED PARTIES - -

II. INTEREST INCOME 26 160 166

III. FX GAINS AND POSITIVE EFFECTS OF CURRENCY CLAUSE 26 15.489 16

IV. INCOME FROM DIVIDENDS - -

V. OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME - -

F. FINANCIAL EXPENSE 2.402 20.408
I. FINANCIAL EXPENSES INCURRED WITH PARENT COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES 

AND OTHER RELATED PARTIES - -

II. COST OF INTEREST - -

III. FX LOSSES AND NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF CURRENCY CLAUSE 27 2.402 20.408

IV. OTHER FINANCE EXPENSES - -

G. NET INCOME FROM FINANCING 13.247 -

H. NET LOSS FROM FINANCING - 20.226

I. INCOME FROM VALUATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 

THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS
28

1.125 -

J. EXPENSE FROM VALUATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR 

VALUE THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS
29

160 -

K. OTHER INCOME - 498

L. OTHER EXPENSE 30 8.486 1.033

M. TOTAL INCOME 362.613 371.548

N. TOTAL EXPENSE 342.848 385.338

O. PROFIT FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAX 19.765 -

P. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAX - 13.790

Q. NET PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, EFFECTS FROM CHANGE 

OF ACCOUNTUING POLICY, CORRECTIONS OF PREVIOUS PERIOD ERRORS
- 126

R. NET LOSS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS, EFFECTS FROM CHANGE OF 

ACCOUNTUING POLICY, CORRECTIONS OF PREVIOUS PERIOD ERRORS
31

2.437 -

S. PROFIT BEFORE TAX 17.328 -

T. LOSS BEFORE TAX - 13.664

U. INCOME TAX - -

W. NET PROFIT 17.328 -

X. NET LOSS - 13.664

Item Note
Amount 



Recapitulation of local partners in Serbia

During 2021 the Foundation has given grants to local organizations in Serbia on the bases of agreements on donations as follows:

No.
Grant Contract 

No.
Grant Contract Date Program Organization City Donor Amount - RSD

1 19-G-062 15.10.2019 AZ Local Refugee Initiative Subotica RBF-7.1. 77.600,00

2 21-G-001 15.01.2021 IAW Ecumenical Women's Initiative Omiš OAK-5.1 289.986,90

3 20-G-083 15.05.2020 AZ Youth Association "My Circle" Beograd RBF-7.1 59.520,00

4 21-G-002 24.02.2021 IAW Center for Support of Women Kikinda OAK-5.1 483.942,50

5 20-G-033 11.03.2020 AZ
Association of Young People with 

Disabilities from the South of Serbia
Vranje BTD-11 80.000,00

6 19-G-064 15.10.2019 AZ
Association for Social, Emotional, Mental 

Development and Education of Youth - 
Pančevo BTD-11 80.000,00

7 20-G-025 11.03.2020 AZ
Association "Lighthouse" (with NFG Rajko 

Acković Street)
Novi Pazar RBF-7.1 48.314,58

8 20-G-025 11.03.2020 AZ
Association "Lighthouse" (with NFG Rajko 

Acković Street)
Novi Pazar BTD-11 30.925,42

9 20-G-026 11.03.2020 AZ Association "Microzord" Lebane BTD-11 80.000,00

10 20-G-029 11.03.2020 AZ Association "Patrija" Novi Sad BTD-11 79.500,00

11 21-G-003 01.03.2021 IAW
SOS Line for Women and Children 

Vlasotince
Vlasotince OAK-5.1 3.965.232,00

12 19-G-057 19.09.2019 ZI
Bird Protection and Study Society of Serbia 

(BirdLife International)
Novi Sad BTD-11 199.886,20

13 21-G-004 15.03.2021 AZ
Association for the Protection of Healthy 

Lifestyles "Organic Bee Clinic"
Novi Sad BTD-11 317.360,00

14 21-G-005 15.03.2021 AZ
Association "Econaut" (with NFG 

"Odbranimo Teslu") 
Beograd BTD-11 300.000,00

15 21-G-006 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Rebel Readers" Beograd BTD-11 319.200,00

16 21-G-007 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Sejači sreće" Varvarin BTD-11 320.000,00

17 21-G-008 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Sigurne staze" Bor BTD-11 319.680,00

18 21-G-009 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Little Owls" Beograd BTD-11 303.841,29

19 21-G-010 15.03.2021 AZ Association "I Love Topli Do" Pirot BTD-11 319.864,00

20 21-G-011 15.03.2021 AZ
Association "Streets for cyclists" (with NFG 

"For our quay") 
Beograd BTD-11 316.000,00

21 2018/395-435 23.03.2018 SIGN Fund for Active Citizenship (fAKT) Podgorica EU-REG3.4-3 942.749,95

22 21-G-012 01.04.2021 AZ Association "Side by side" Subotica RBF-7.2 297.600,00



No.
Grant Contract 

No.
Grant Contract Date Program Organization City Donor Amount - RSD

23 21-G-013 01.04.2021 AZ Association "Activists from Neighbourhood" Vranje RBF-7.2 318.400,00

24 21-G-014 15.04.2021 ZI Just Start d.o.o. Niš Niš RBF-7.2 973.810,00

25 20-G-129 03.09.2020 ZI Just Start d.o.o. Niš Niš BGF20-G 194.762,00

26 21-G-016 26.04.2021 IAW Initiative of Youth with Disabilities of Boka Kotor OAK-5.1 96.889,20

27 21-G-017 26.04.2021 IAW Roza - Women's Labor Rights Association Zrenjanin OAK-5.1 96.889,20

28 20-G-081 15.05.2020 AZ Star Center Beograd RBF-7.2 88.564,40

29 20-G-079 15.05.2020 AZ Let’s Do It Together Kragujevac RBF-7.2 76.000,00

30 21-G-033 05.05.2021 IAW Women's Centre Užice Užice OAK-5.1 3.406.406,50

31 21-G-002 24.02.2021 IAW
Center for Support of Women, Kikinda - II 

instalment
Kikinda OAK-5.1 4.379.665,50

32 21-G-031 05.05.2021 IAW Center for Women's Studies Beograd OAK-5.1 3.114.428,80

33 21-G-018 26.04.2021 IAW Reconstruction Women's Fund Beograd OAK-5.1 6.812.813,00

34 21-G-034 05.05.2021 IAW Association of Roma women 'Osvit' Niš OAK-5.1 4.866.295,00

35 21-G-032 05.05.2021 IAW Association Feminist cultural centre BeFem Beograd OAK-5.1 2.919.777,00

36 21-G-026 05.05.2021 IAW Foundation Lara Bijeljina OAK-5.1 3.893.036,00

37 21-G-020 05.05.2021 IAW Association of Roma Women Better Future Tuzla OAK-5.1 4.866.295,00

38 21-G-016 26.04.2021 IAW Initiative of Youth with Disabilities of Boka Kotor OAK-5.1 875.933,10

39 21-G-030 05.05.2021 IAW Women Network BiH Mostar OAK-5.1 4.866.295,00

40 21-G-015 26.04.2021 IAW Montenigrin Women's Loby Podgorica OAK-5.1 973.259,00

41 21-G-019 26.04.2021 IAW
ANIMA - Center for Woman's and Peace 

Education
Kotor OAK-5.1 1.946.518,00

42 21-G-021 05.05.2021 IAW Association of Roma Women Better Future Tuza OAK-5.1 1.946.518,00

43 21-G-025 05.05.2021 IAW Foundation United Women Banja Luka OAK-5.1 6.812.813,00

44 21-G-027 05.05.2021 IAW Foundation Women's Center Trebinje Trebinje OAK-5.1 5.839.554,00

45 21-G-028 05.05.2021 IAW
Association of Citizen for Promotion of 

Education of Roma People Otaharin
Bijeljina OAK-5.1 8.724.240,00

46 21-G-022 05.05.2021 IAW Center of Women's Rights Zenica OAK-5.1 4.846.800,00



No.
Grant Contract 

No.
Grant Contract Date Program Organization City Donor Amount - RSD

47 21-G-29 05.05.2021 IAW Association Forgotten Children of War Sarajevo OAK-5.1 964.476,00

48 21-G-36 26.05.2021 LF Niš GREEN BUILDING CLUSTER Niš MOTT-CF.3 89.200,00

49 21-G-37 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Gornja Studena's youth")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 60.560,00

50 21-G-38 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Residents of Filip Višnjić street number 9")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 60.631,20

51 21-G-39 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Number 6")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 90.400,00

52 21-G-40 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Speak Up")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 86.400,00

53 21-G-41 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Tea...perfect")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 87.200,00

54 21-G-42 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Čelik")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 89.600,00

55 21-G-43 03.06.2021 IAW
SOS Hotline for Women and Children 

Victims of Violence Nikšić
Nikšić OAK-5.1 6.799.919,00

56 21-G-35 21.05.2021 IAW Women's Safe House Podgorica OAK-5.1 6.799.919,00

57 21-G-008 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Sigurne staze" Bor BTD-11 10.853,22

58 21-G-008 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Sigurne staze" Bor RBF-7.2 69.066,78

59 21-G-017 26.04.2021 IAW Roza - Women's Labor Rights Association Zrenjanin OAK-5.1 888.632,10

60 21-G-044 09.06.2021 IAW Center for Girls Niš OAK-5.1 3.949.476,00

61 21-G-045 11.06.2021 IAW Human Rights Committee Vranje Vranje OAK-5.1 3.949.476,00

62 21-G-046 23.06.2021 ZI Newpen d.o.o. Smederevska Palanka RBF-7.2 297.986,10

63 21-G-048 08.07.2021 IAW Daje Roma Association Beograd OAK-5.1 3.484.824,00

64 21-G-049 08.07.2021 IAW NGO Atina Beograd OAK-5.1 7.467.480,00

65 21-G-050 08.07.2021 IAW Alternative Center for Girls Kruševac OAK-5.1 3.982.656,00

66 21-G-047 08.07.2021 IAW Center for Roma Initiatives Nikšić OAK-5.1 3.982.656,00

67 1057-004 01.07.2021 EU-4_CSF
Citizens Association for Support to 

European Integration ''Evrokontakt'' Kruševac EU-4.2 333.521,02

68 1057-009 01.07.2021 EU-4_CSF Civil Action Forum - FORCA, Požega Požega EU-4.2 319.617,26

69 1057-003 01.07.2021 EU-4_CSF Education Center Kruševac Kruševac EU-4.2 340.976,73

70 1057-005 01.07.2021 EU-4_CSF Media Reform Centre Niš Niš EU-4.2 423.329,34



No.
Grant Contract 

No.
Grant Contract Date Program Organization City Donor Amount - RSD

71 21-G-065 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo
Association "Halfway there" (with NFG 

"Grupa za samozastupanje Pančevo")
Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 60.000,00

72 21-G-066 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo SINHRO (with NFG "Limerang") Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 76.800,00

73 21-/G-060 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo Connecting (with NFG SPRST) Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 90.400,00

74 21-G-061 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo FemPlatz (with NFG "Let's defend Tesla") Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 99.200,00

75 21-G-062 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo
Association "Modeling club dr Vladimir 

Aleksic"
Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 54.400,00

76 21-G-063 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo Glogonj Women's Association Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 32.800,00

77 21-G-064 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo
Association "Halfway there" (with NFG 

"Šane's nine")
Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 76.800,00

78 1057-007 01.07.2021 EU-4_CSF Association Proaktiv Niš EU-4.2 313.486,67

79 21-G-067 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo CETRA (with NFG "Old Ras") Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 97.600,00

80 21-G-057 13.07.2021 AZ Rural Cultural Centre Markovac Markovac RBF-7.2 272.800,00

81 21-G-054 13.07.2021 AZ Club Ars Nova (with NFG "Ideja Distrikt") Valjevo RBF-7.2 292.800,00

82 21-G-055 13.07.2021 AZ
Association Erudita (with NFG "Green 

wave")
Čačak RBF-7.2 316.400,00

83 21-G-058 13.07.2021 AZ Association "I love Padinjak" Beograd RBF-7.2 318.580,25

84 21-G-059 13.07.2021 AZ
Association "Ocular" (with NFG "Teen 

assistants")
Ćićevac RBF-7.2 319.392,00

85 21-G-053 13.07.2021 AZ Association for animal protection Čarna Valjevo RBF-7.2 319.890,29

86 21-G-056 13.07.2021 AZ
Klara&Rosa

Subotica RBF-7.2 320.000,00

87 21-G-052 13.07.2021 AZ Timok Youth Center (with NFG "Outhide") Zaječar RBF-7.2 320.000,00

88 21-G-051 13.07.2021 AZ Association "Vratimo trolu 28" Beograd RBF-7.2 320.000,00

89 21-G-068 16.07.2021 IAW Association of Roma women 'Osvit' Niš OAK-5.1 3.992.888,00

90 21-G-070 03.08.2021 IAW Sandglass Association Kruševac OAK-5.1 2.979.219,00

91 21-G-069 29.07.2021 IAW Women's Right Center Podgorica OAK-5.1 5.007.125,00

92 19-G-061 15.10.2019 AZ "Center for the improvement of society" Beograd RBF-7.2 80.000,00

93 21-G-072 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova Association of citizens "I love Banovce" Novi Banovci MOTT-CF.3 40.000,00

94 21-G-077 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova
Citizens Association "Culture Network 

Danube"
Novi Banovci MOTT-CF.3 40.000,00



No.
Grant Contract 

No.
Grant Contract Date Program Organization City Donor Amount - RSD

95 21-G-076 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova Citizens Association "ZUM ZUM" Vojka MOTT-CF.3 72.000,00

96 21-G-075 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova Citizens Association "Green Plantation Iva" Surduk MOTT-CF.3 80.000,00

97 21-G-074 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova NFG Imagination Workshop Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 80.000,00

98 21-G-073 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova NFG Nicer Hothouse Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 96.000,00

99 21-G-071 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova Sport and Alpine Club, Stara Pazova Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 100.000,00

100 21-G-078 10.09.2021 ZI Women's Centre Uzice Užice RBF-7.2 497.516,00

101 21-G-080 13.09.2021 IAW NGO Atina Beograd OAK-5.1 25.048,68

102 21-G-013 01.04.2021 AZ Association "Activists from Neighbourhood" Vranje RBF-7.2 79.600,00

103 21-G-081 13.09.2021 IAW Women's Right Center Podgorica OAK-5.1 25.048,68

104 21-G-082 13.09.2021 IAW Foundation CURE Sarajevo OAK-5.1 50.097,35

105 21-G-083 13.09.2021 IAW
Association of Citizen for Promotion of 

Education of Roma People Otaharin
Bijeljina OAK-5.1 25.048,68

106 21-G-073 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova NFG Nicer Hothouse Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 24.000,00

107 21-G-088 22.09.2021 IAW Women's Centre Užice Užice OAK-5.1 711.958,10

108 21-G-090 22.09.2021 IAW Association of Roma women 'Osvit' Niš OAK-5.1 711.958,10

109 21-G-085 22.09.2021 IAW Center for Support of Women Kikinda OAK-5.1 711.958,10

110 21-G-037 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Gornja Studena's youth")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 15.140,00

111 2018/395-435 23.03.2018 SIGN Fiq Priđtina EU-REG3.4-3 1.106.022,90

112 21-G-086 22.09.2021 IAW Women's Safe House Podgorica OAK-5.1 710.950,80

113 21-G-089 22.09.2021 IAW
SOS Hotline for Women and Children 

Victims of Violence Nikšić Nikšić OAK-5.1 710.950,80

114 21-G-091 22.09.2021 IAW Foundation of Local Democracy Sarajevo OAK-5.1 710.950,80

115 21-G-084 22.09.2021 IAW Foundation United Women Banja Luka OAK-5.1 710.950,80

116 21-G-039 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Number 6")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 22.600,00

117 21-G-079 10.09.2021 ZI StepUp Association Beograd RBF-7.2 305.245,80

118 21-G-094 01.10.2021 IAW Foundation for Women's Empowerment Sarajevo OAK-5.1 6.104.916,00
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119 21-G-093 01.10.2021 IAW Foundation CURE Sarajevo OAK-5.1 5.087.430,00

120 21-G-092 01.10.2021 IAW Foundation CURE Sarajevo OAK-5.1 3.052.458,00

121 21-G-087 22.09.2021 IAW Association "Vive žene" Tuzla OAK-5.1 712.240,20

122 21-G-046 23.06.2021 ZI Newpen d.o.o. Smederevska Palanka RBF-7.2 201.874,40

123  21-G-101 08.10.2021 IAW Association Fenomena Kraljevo OAK-5.1 3.028.116,00

124 21-G-098 08.10.2021 IAW Victimology Society of Serbia Beograd OAK-5.1 1.682.219,38

125 21-G-097 08.10.2021 IAW Association “Oaza sigurnosti” Kragujevac OAK-5.1 1.682.219,38

126  21-G-095 08.10.2021 IAW Association Out Of Circle-Vojvodina Novi Sad OAK-5.1 1.682.219,38

127  21-G-099 08.10.2021 IAW Human Rights Committee Vranje Vranje OAK-5.1 1.682.219,38

128 21-G-100 08.10.2021 IAW Association Fenomena Kraljevo OAK-5.1 1.682.219,38

129 21-G-096 08.10.2021 IAW Center for Girls Niš OAK-5.1 1.681.613,75

130  21-G-102 08.10.2021 IAW Roma Association Novi Becej Novi Bečej OAK-5.1 4.037.488,00

131 21-K-001 18.10.2022 Institutional Support Our Endowment - Civil Society House Beograd RBF-7.2 500.000,00

132 21-K-001 18.10.2022 Institutional Support Our Endowment - Civil Society House Beograd RBF-7.2 2.022.561,02

133 2018/395-435 23.03.2018 SIGN Foundation Mozaik Sarajevo EU-REG3.4-3 1.050.236,65

134 21-G-012 01.04.2021 AZ Association "Side by side" Subotica RBF-7.3 74.400,00

135 21-G-036 26.05.2021 LF Niš GREEN BUILDING CLUSTER Niš MOTT-CF.3 22.300,00

136 21-G-062 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo
Association "Modeling club dr Vladimir 

Aleksic"
Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 13.600,00

137 21-G-113 19.10.2021 IAW Out Of Circle Network Beograd OAK-5.1 4.052.152,00

138 21-G-064 15.07.2021 LF Pančevo
Association "Halfway there" (with NFG 

"Šane's nine")
Pančevo MOTT-CF.3 19.200,00

139 21-G-041 01.06.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Tea...perfect")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 21.800,00

140 21-G-009 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Little Owls" Beograd BTD-11 75.960,32

141 21-G-011 15.03.2021 AZ
Association "Streets for cyclists" (with NFG 

"For our quay") 
Beograd BTD-11 79.000,00

142 21-G-007 15.03.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Association "Sejači sreće" Varvarin BTD-11 80.000,00
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143 21-G-114 21.10.2021 IAW Association New Road Mostar OAK-5.1 1.522.530,00

144
48-00-00046/2019-

28-6
01.10.2021 Seeds of Inclusiveness Optimist Bosilegrad EU-5 1.633.606,29

145 21-G-103 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19

Center for Positive Youth Development - 

CEPORA
Beograd BTD-12 81.308,72

146 21-G-104 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19

Association of the parents - caretakers Čika 
Boca

Beograd BTD-12 81.308,72

147 21-G-105 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19

Association of the parents of the children 

with disabilities EGAL
Kragujevac BTD-12 81.308,72

148 21-G-106 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
SOS Women's Center Novi Sad Novi Sad BTD-12 81.308,72

149 21-G-107 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Women's Association Preserve the Village Priboj BTD-12 81.308,72

150 21-G-110 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Citizens Association Vive žene Zenica BTD-12 81.054,48

151 21-G-109 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Center for Women's Rights Zenica BTD-12 81.054,48

152 21-G-112 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Women Shelter Podgorica Podgorica BTD-12 81.054,48

153 21-G-111 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19

SOS Hotline for Women and Children 

Victims of Violence Nikšić
Nikšić BTD-12 81.054,48

154 21-G-108 19.10.2021
Solidarity Response to 

Covid-19
Citizens Association Future Modriča BTD-12 81.054,48

155 21-G-120 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Residents of Boulevard Nemanjić number 
Niš MOTT-CF.3 52.000,00

156 21-G-123 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"RoDe")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 59.200,00

157 21-G-124 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Green wall, Niš")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 66.000,00

158 21-G-118 01.11.2021 LF Niš Grandpa's Garage Niš MOTT-CF.3 67.200,00

159 21-G-119 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Robi's stories")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 73.200,00

160 21-G-117 01.11.2021 LF Niš Ethno Magic Niš MOTT-CF.3 80.000,00

161 21-G-121 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG 

"Residents of Obrenovićeva street number 
Niš MOTT-CF.3 81.600,00

162 21-G-122 01.11.2021 LF Niš
Coworking Association of Serbia (with NFG  

"Together for Brzi Brod")
Niš MOTT-CF.3 84.000,00

163 21-G-115 28.10.2021 IAW Center for Support of Women Kikinda OAK-5.1 413.183,60

164 21-G-116 28.10.2021 IAW NGO Atina Beograd OAK-5.1 723.071,30

165 1057-006 15.07.2021 EU-4_CSF National Coalition for Decentralization Niš EU-4.2
597.698,42

166 21-G-004 15.03.2021 AZ
Association for the protection of healthy 

lifestyles "Organic Bee Clinic"
Novi Sad BTD-11 79.340,00
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167 21-G-029 05.05.2021 IAW Association Forgotten Children of War Sarajevo OAK-5.1 728.487,90

168 21-G-054 13.07.2021 AZ Club Ars Nova (with NFG "Ideja Distrikt") Valjevo RBF-7.3 73.200,00

169 21-G-147 08.12.2021 ZI Newpen d.o.o. Smederevska Palanka BGF-5-G 518.864,50

170 21-G-077 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova
Citizen Association "Culture Network 

Danube"
Novi Banovci MOTT-CF.3 10.000,00

171 21-G-141 01.12.2021 LF Stara Pazova
Sports Association "Club of the Extreme 

Sports Adventurer"
Stari Banovci MOTT-CF.3 106.800,00

172 21-G-142 01.12.2021 LF Stara Pazova NFG G4 Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 120.000,00

173 21-G-143 01.12.2021 LF Stara Pazova Handball Club Nova Pazova 1957 Nova Pazova MOTT-CF.3 120.000,00

174 21-G-144 01.12.2021 LF Stara Pazova
Innovation Center for Education and 

Development 
Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 119.328,00

175 21-G-145 01.12.2021 LF Stara Pazova
Association for Animal Protection Stara 

Pazova - FOKSI
Stara Pazova MOTT-CF.3 120.000,00

176 21-G-130 22.11.2021 BA-2
Laris Association, Cacak

Čačak BA-2 685.515,06

177 21-G-138 22.11.2021 BA-2
Urban Stream

Požarevac BA-2 707.873,64

178 21-G-135 22.11.2021 BA-2 Center for Monitoring and Activism - CEMA Čačak BA-2 753.213,11

179 21-G-137 22.11.2021 BA-2
Association Center for providing emotional 

support and suicide prevention SRCE Novi Sad BA-2 806.998,17

180 21-G-127 22.11.2021 BA-2
"Teach Me" Association, Nis

Niš BA-2 814.554,75

181 21-G-139 22.11.2021 BA-2
Re Generation

Beograd BA-2 827.889,89

182 21-G-134 22.11.2021 BA-2
Team 42

Leskovac BA-2 837.891,25

183 21-G-128 22.11.2021 BA-2
Association Join

Paraćin BA-2 853.026,63

184 21-G-129 22.11.2021 BA-2
Center for Education and Transparency - 

CETRA Pančevo BA-2 859.005,22

185 21-G-131 22.11.2021 BA-2
Libergraf Association, Uzice

Užice BA-2 870.117,83

186 21-G-140 30.11.2021 BA-2
Association Pro.Tok21

Smederevo BA-2 883.452,97

187 21-G-133 22.11.2021 BA-2
Association Point of communication

Beograd BA-2 883.452,97

188 21-G-125 22.11.2021 BA-2
Center for Experiments and Urban Studies - CEUS

Beograd BA-2 885.675,50

189 21-G-126 22.11.2021 BA-2
European Movement in Serbia-Valjevo

Valjevo BA-2 888.453,65

190 21-G-136 22.11.2021 BA-2
Center for Mothers

Beograd BA-2 889.009,28
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191 21-G-132 22.11.2021 BA-2
Romani Cikna

Kruševac BA-2 889.009,28

192 21-G-146 07.12.2021 IAW Foundation of Local Democracy Sarajevo OAK-5.1 7.258.356,00

193 21-G-154 21.12.2021 IAW Association of Roma women 'Osvit' Niš OAK-5.1 311.260,50

194 21-G-149 10.12.2021 IAW Center for Women's Studies Beograd OAK-5.1 311.260,50

195 21-G-148 10.12.2021 IAW Roza - Women's Labor Rights Association Zrenjanin OAK-5.1 311.260,50

196 21-G-150 10.12.2021 IAW Feminist Cultural Center BeFem Beograd OAK-5.1 311.260,50

197 2-/G-076 01.09.2021 LF Stara Pazova Citizens Association "ZUM ZUM" Vojka MOTT-CF.3 18.000,00

198 21-G-006 15.03.2021 AZ Association "Rebel Readers" Beograd BTD-11 79.800,00

199 21-G-052 13.07.2021 AZ Timok Youth Center (with NFG "Outhide") Zaječar RBF-7.2 80.000,00

200 21-G-155 21.12.2021 IAW
SOS Hotline for Women and Children 

Victims of Violence Nikšić
Nikšić OAK-5.1 519.572,50

201 21-G-151 15.12.2021 IAW Association Forgotten Children of War Sarajevo OAK-5.1 311.743,50

202 21-G-153 16.12.2021 IAW Montenigrin Women's Loby Podgorica OAK-5.1 311.743,50

203 21-G-152 15.12.2021 IAW Initiative of Youth with Disabilities of Boka Kotor OAK-5.1 311.743,50

204 1600/01.10.2021. 01.10.2021 Seeds of Inclusiveness
ARNO - Organization for Social Innovation

Association for Development of New Option
Skopje EU-5 2.814.341,21

205 21-G-156 29.12.2021 AZ Association "Sejači sreće" Varvarin RBF-7.3 120.000,00

206 21-G-117 01.11.2021 LF Niš Ethno Magic Niš MOTT-CF.3 20.000,00

225.234.697,73TOTAL Grants RSD
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